SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

1900

This Agreement is made and entered into this/ day of August, 1988 among M.H. GRAFF & ASSOCIATES, INC., an Illinois corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant") with a mailing address of 224 East Ontario Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611, Harris Bank Glencoo - Northbrook, N.A. as Trustee under Trust Agreement No. L343 dated February 3, 1987 (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") with a mailing address of 338 Park Avenue, Glencoe, Illinois 60022, Attention: Land Trust Department, and CANADA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, Landlord's Mortgagee (hereinafter referred to as "Mortgagee"), with a mailing address of c/o its Correspondent, Mid-North Financial Services, Inc., 205 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60608.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Tenant entered into a lease dated #46457 /5, 1988 with Landlord, whereby Landlord demised to Tenant the premises described in said lease (the "Leased Premises") and located on the real estate legally described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Real Estate"); said lease together with any amendments, modifications, renewals or extensions thereof, whether now or hereafter existing, shall be hereinafter referred to as the "Lease"; and

WHEREAS, Landlord has executed and delivered a Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases (collectively, the "Mortgage") encumbering the Roal Estate to Mortgage to secure an indebtedness evidenced by a new in the principal amount of Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000,00); and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee, as a condition to making the Loan secured by the Mortgage ("Loan"), has required this subordination of Tenant's leasehold interest in said Real Estate to the lien of its mortgage, which subordination Tenant is willing to execute in order to facilitate the closing of the Loan;

NOW, THERREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) by each of the parties hereto paid to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- (1) Tenant represents and warrants to Mortgagee that Tenant has delivered to Mortgagee concurrently herewith a true, correct and complete copy of the Lease (including all amendments or modifications thereof) and Tenant hereby agrees not to amend or modify the Lease without the prior written consent of Mortgagee.
- (2) Tenant hereby represents and warrants to Mortgagee, as of the date hereof, that there are no known defaults on the part of the Landlord under the Lease and that all of the agreements and provisions therein are in full force and effect, and that Tenant has received no notice of a prior sale, transfer, assignment, hypothecation, or pledge of the Lease or of the rents secured therein, except to Mortgagee.

88368403

THE MARKET AND AND ASSESSED.

n de la companya de Esta de la companya de la companya

4. 多点多数的复数重要

The second of th

My Clark's Opp

A section of the property of the

The second section of the sect

- Lease is and shall be subject and subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage and any and all of the terms and provisions thereof, including but without limitation, the rights of Mortgagee under such Mortgage to the use and disposition of insurance and condemnation proceeds in accordance with the terms and subject to the limitations of the Mortgage, insofar as each affects the Real Estate, and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements, and extensions of each thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as if such Lease had been executed subsequent to the execution, delivery and recording of the Mortgage.
- (4) Terant hereby warrants and represents to Mortgagee that there has been no assignment of its rights or interests under the Lease to any party.
- (5) Tenan express that upon receipt of written notice from Mortgagee of an uncured default by Landerd under the Mortgage or the Note secured by the Mortgage, all checks for all or any part of rentals and other sums payable by Tenant under the Lease shall be delivered to and drawn to the exclusive order of Mortgagee until Mortgagee or a court of competent jurisdiction direct otherwise.
- (6) In the event that the Mortgagee or its designee shall, in accordance with the foregoing, succeed to the interes of the Landlord under the Lease, Tenant agrees, from and after such event, to attorn to the Mortgagee, its designee or the purchaser at any foreclosure sale of any portion or all of the Real Estate of which the Leased Premises constitutes a part, all rights and obligations under the Lease to continue as though the interest of Landlord has not terminated or such foreclosure proceedings had not been brought; provided, however, that the Mortgages, designee or purchaser shall not be:
 - (a) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including the Landlord):
 - (b) subject to any offsets or defenses which the Tanant might have against any prior landlord (including the Landlord);
 - (c) bound by any rent or additional rent which the Tenant might have paid for more than the current month to any prior landlord (including the Landlord);
 - (d) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without the consent of Mortgagee subsequent to the date hereof.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

- (7) Nothing in this Agreement shall in any way impair or affect the lien created by the Mortgage.
- (8) Tenant will in no event subordinate or agree to subordinate the Lease to any other lien or encumbrance affecting the Premises without the express written consent of Mortgagee, its successors and assigns and any such subordination or agreement

DOOR COOK COU

Committee Burn State of the State

Such that the office of the end of the end of the

and the second of the second o

the property of the second second second second

The second of the

 $\mathcal{E}_{k} = \mathcal{E}_{k} \cap \mathcal{E}_{k} = \mathcal{E}_{k} \cap \mathcal{E}_{k}$

UNOFFICIAL₃CQPY 3

| without such consent of Mortgagee or its a force and effect. | successors or assigns, shall be void and of no |
|--|---|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties day and year first above written. | LANDLORD: HARRIS BANK GLEN COE WORTH BROOK, N.A. as Grus 1998 HARRIS BANK GLEN COE WORTH HARRIS BANK GLEN COE WORTH |
| | LANDLORD: CRATION PROVIDE BIT HERETAL |
| ATTEST: | HARRIS BANK GLENCOE-WORTH BROOK, N.A. 188 (Huisted) |
| | aforesaid BRODE A |
| By: Name: Lorri L. Ercrs | Name: Patti Scherer |
| Title: Asst. Vice President | Title: Asst. Vice President |
| Ox | TENANT: |
| C | M.H. GRAFF & ASSOCIATES, INC., an Illinois corporation |
| | By Matin't Fresh |
| | Martin H. Graff, President MORTGACEE: |
| | CANADA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK |
| ATTEST: | By: Mid-North Financial Services, Inc., its correspondent |
| By: | By: |
| Name:Title: | By: Name: Title: |
| THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: | • |
| Julie Galassini, Esq. Rudnick & Wolfe 203 N. LaSalle Street Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60601 | GC |

This document is made by Harris Bank Glencos-Northbrook N.A., as Trustee, and accepted upon the express understanding that Harris Bank Glenoce-Northbrook N.A. enters into the same not personally, but only as Trustee and that no personal liability is assumed by nor shall be asserted or enforced against Harris Bank Glencoe-Northbrook N.A. because of, or on account of, the making or executing this document or of anything therein contained, all such liability, if any coing expressly waived, nor shall Harris Bank Grancoe-Northbrook N.A. be held personally liable upon or in consequence of any of the covenants of this document, either expressed or implied.

Why Clark's C

国际交流探查的复数形式 化二氯化二氯 A 15 14 10 17

> CONTROL SOME SOME SOME SHOW AND and appropriate the control of the c

等锋 研究自然等于一方面 人名法德里 经分割的 不管實 化自己的 医阿拉耳氏征 医原环 的复数 的复数 医乳髓素

> entri M. & Arrighadi

2008年2月 (1911年) 11年 र्वेट वक्तिहै

 $15 \, \mathrm{y}$

THOUGH SECTION OF COMES

The state of the state of

| STATE OF ILLINOIS) | 25 | |
|---|---------------------------------------|---|
| COUNTY OF COOK | \$\$. | · |
| I,State aforesaid, DO HEREBY | CERTIFY President | that of MID-NORTH FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., Secretary to me to be the same persons whose names are |
| subscribed to the foregoing i | nstrument wiedged th acts and a | as such respective officers, appeared before meat they signed and delivered such instrument as a the free and voluntary act of said corporation, |
| GIVER onder my hand | and notari | al seal on this day of August, 1988. |
| Ox | | Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: | 00/ | |
| | 17 | |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS | | 0, |
| COUNTY OF COOK) SS | • | 4hx. |
| I. Gebra A. M. | Ther | , a notary public in and for the said County, in IFY that Pitti Scherer |
| the State aforesaid, DO HER personally known to me to bank Glencoe - Northbrook | EBY CERT be the As N.A., a ba | President of Harris ast. Vice President of Harris whing corporation, and Lorri L. Ewers Vice President Sagmeters of said the same persons whose names are subscribed to |
| personally known to me to be bank and personally known to | the Asst. | the same persons whose names are subscribed to |
| the foregoing instrument, app | peared befo | and Asst. V.P. they signed and delivered columnary act and the free and voluntary act of |
| the said instrument as their | free and v | coluntary act and the free and voluntary act of |
| said bank, as trustee, and cau | sed the sea ot, and as t | al of said bank, as trustee to be allixed thereto, he free and voluntary act and dead of said bank, |
| GIVEN under my hand | and seal th | is 10th day of August, 1988. |
| | | . lebra a Mille |
| | | Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: | · | "OFFICIAL SEAL" Debra A. Miller Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/29/91 |

toperit of Cook County Clark's Office

South bank to be with with

UNOFFICIAL, COPY 4 0 3

| STATE OF ILIJNOIS COUNTY OF COOK SS. |
|---|
| in the State aforesald. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Martin H. Graff, president of M.H. Graff & Associates, vinc., an Illinois corporation, is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such president he signed and delivered the and instrument as his free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| GIVEN under my hand and seal this O day of August, 1988. |
| War DKlass |
| Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: October 8,1989 |
| County Clark |
| |
| |

Detilor County Clerk's Office

without such consent of Mortgagee or its successors or assigns, shall be void and of no force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

| | LANDLORD: |
|---|---|
| ATTNUC | HARRIS BANK GLENCOE-NORTH BROOK, N.A., as Trustee aforesaid |
| By: | Ву: |
| Name: | Name: Title: |
| | TENANT: |
| Cooperation | M.H. GRAFF & ASSOCIATES, INC., an illinois corporation |
| C | |
| | By: |
| | Martin H. Graff, President |
| | MORTGAGEE: |
| | Canada Live insurance company of new york |
| ATTEST: | By: Mid-North Financial Services, Inc., its correspondent |
| By: Christine a Druise Name: CHIPISTING A FRWIN 1911e: Controller - Aust Lie. | By: Since Jun Jelle Name: John von Lees of Title: Vice President |
| THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: | |
| Julie Galassini, Esq. Rudnick & Wolfe 203 N. LaSalle Street | |
| Suite 1800 BOX 30: | 3 - GC |

JGG0203 08/10/88 0835

Chicago, Illinois 60801

College

1 2 4 2 1 1 2 3 3 4

| Ga Balane burn ad Dinon selly not an energe | Mark Mill (Milety egit) of the later of the following of the market of the second of t |
|--|--|
| .១៩ សេខរាររស់ម្ចេក នាំសា ទេ០១១ឆ្នាំ១ មកកា ១១ ០ភា | of withing but 14000000 on the 14 to |
| en och och och | |
| * The detroisers 11 Ben factors, in below I as I had become | 11 m 21 |
| O Solifi O Solifi | |
| Comment of the ASSOCIAN Company of the Comment of t | |
| egyl Tolkoliská jánvírústa Pess | OUNE - |
| CORTGAGET. | C |
| LATONICA AND REMARKS TO AN CANOLIST CONTROL SAND | Clarks |
| Substitute that constitution and another than a significant and a substitute of the subst | |
| | |
| | ra Gilbag - Padron tag godini. Iong - iot Bam Danneodes a goda desa |

3P368403

| STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. |
|--|
| COUNTY OF COOK |
| I, David B. GOSS, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Toan Von Lesen, Ice President of MID-NORTH FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., an Illinois corporation, and Christine Y. Irwin, Asst Secretary of said corporation, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such respective officers, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered such instrument as their own tree and voluntary acts and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the user and purposes set forth therein. GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal on this day of August, 1988. Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: |
| 7/18/80 |
| |
| STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF COOK) |
| 1,, a notary public in and for the said County, in |
| the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that personally known to me to be the Bank Glencoe - Northbrook N.A., a banking corporation, and personally known to me to be the Secretary of said bank and personally known to me to be the same persons whose ranges are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowless. |
| edged that as such and they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said bank, as trustee, and caused the seal of said bank, as trustee to be affixed thereto, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, as trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| edged that as such and they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said bank, as trustee, and caused the seal of said bank, as trustee to be affixed thereto, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, |
| edged that as such and they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said bank, as trustee, and caused the seal of said bank, as trustee to be affixed thereto, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, as trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |
| edged that as such and they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said bank, as trustee, and caused the seal of said bank, as trustee to be affixed thereto, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, as trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. |

JGG0202 08/10/88 0914

Strip Or Coot County Clark's Office



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

The west 20 feet of Lot 14 in subdivision of the west 394 feet (except the east 14 feet of the north 80 feet thereof) in Block 32 in Kinzie's addition to Chicago in the north 1 of Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 14 east of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

224 East Ontario Chicago, Illinois

Os-015-0.

Colling Clerk's Office P.I.N.: 17-10-203-015-0000

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office